

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BEHNKE, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	CASE NO. 2017 CA 005989 B
	:	Judge Todd E. Edelman
Plaintiffs,	:	Next Event:
vs.	:	Initial Scheduling Conference
	:	December 1, 2017
DAVID H. HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

DEFENDANT AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS
CONTESTED SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER THE
D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT, D.C. CODE § 16-5502

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Dismiss the Complaint With Prejudice in Accordance with D.C.’s Anti-SLAPP Act.	5
A. Overview of the Act	6
B. The Act Requires Dismissal of the Claims Against APA With Prejudice.....	7
1. Because Plaintiffs’ Claims “Aris[e] from an Act in Furtherance of the Right of Advocacy on Issues of Public Interest,” the Act Applies to those Claims. 7	
2. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims With Prejudice Because the Claims Are <i>Not</i> “Likely to Succeed on the Merits.”	9
a. Plaintiffs are public officials or limited-purpose public figures.	10
b. The Actual-Malice Standard	10
c. Plaintiffs cannot establish that APA acted with actual malice.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe No. 1. v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014).....	6
<i>Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.</i> , 734 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D. Conn. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 734 F.3d (2d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>In re Estate of Barfield</i> , 736 A.2d 991 (D.C. 1999).....	3
<i>Fodor v. Berglas</i> , No. 95 Civ. 1153 (SAS), 1995 WL 505522 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1995).....	12, 16, 19, 20
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hotchner v. Castillo-Puche</i> , 551 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 720 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jankovic v. Int'l Crisis Grp.</i> , 422 U.S. App. D.C. 259, 822 F.3d 576 (2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1434 (2017).....	22
<i>Kamfar v. New World Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int'l Magazine for Men</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.</i> , 320 U.S. App. D.C. 40, 91 F.3d 1501 (1996).....	10, 15
<i>McGarry v. Univ. of San Diego</i> , 64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 467 (Ct. App. 2007)	12, 16
<i>Mott v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 868 (N.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 112 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Murray v. Bailey</i> , 613 F. Supp. 1276 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....	12, 16, 19, 20
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Connor</i> , 365 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1966)	15
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5, 9, 15, 20
<i>Paleteria La Michoacana, Inc. v. Productos Lacteos Tocumbo S.A. DE C.V.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2016).....	3
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-4853 (JSR) 2017 WL 3712177, --- F. Supp. 3d --- (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2017).....	21
<i>Post v. Regan</i> , 677 F. Supp. 203 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 F.2d 1315 (2d Cir. 1988).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Schultz v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 911 (6th Cir. 1982).....	11, 16, 19, 20
<i>Secord v. Cockburn</i> , 747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990).....	15, 20
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 260 U.S. App. D.C. 39, 817 F.2d 762 (1987).....	10, 18, 22
<i>Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch. v. Kurzon Strauss, LLP</i> , 759 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Vandenburg v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 507 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1975).....	11, 16, 19, 20
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Wrights Mill Holdings, LLC</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 156, 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	3

Statutes

Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code §§ 16-5501, *et seq.* 4

D.C. Code §§ 16-5501–05 6

D.C. Code §§ 16-5501(1), (3) 5, 8, 9

D.C. Code §§ 16-5501(1) *et seq.* 1

D.C. Code § 16-5502(a) 5, 6, 7

D.C. Code § 16-5502(b) 5, 6, 7, 9, 22

D.C. Code § 16-5502(c)(1)..... 7, 8

Other Authorities

David H. Hoffman, Sidley, <http://www.sidley.com/people/david-hoffman> 4

Divisions, APA, <https://www.apa.org/about/division/index.aspx> 2

Internal Investigations, Sidley, <http://www.sidley.com/en/services/internalinvestigations> 3
